Purchase of property and equipment (197) (197) -

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (4,348) (4,348) -
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Borrowings on line of credit 31,300 31,300 -
Repayments on line of credit (31,800) (31,800) -
Borrowing on term loan 9,719 9,719 -
Repayment on term loan (950) (950) -
Payment for previously acquired books of business (1,395) (1,395) -
Long term financing 96 96 -
Tax distributions (165) (165) -
Repayment of equity investment (550) (550) -
Contribution of equity 600 600 -

Cash Flows from Financing Activities 6,855 6,855 -
Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (3,472) (3,472) -
Cash Available for Use and Restricted Cash, Beginning of Period 6,616 6,616 -
Cash Available for Use and Restricted Cash, End of Period $ 3,144 $ 3,144 $ -
Supplemental information:
Cash paid for interest $ 10,829 $ 10,829 $ -
Non-Cash transactions:

Assets transferred from completed technology projects 5,693 5,693 -

BRIGHTWAY HOLDINGS, LLC 2024 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts presented in $000s, unless otherwise stated)

Page | 14

For the year ended December 31, 2023
As

Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (32,354) $ (33,000) $ (646)
Adjustments from net income to net cash provided by (used in)

operating activities:
Items not requiring (providing) cash:

Provision for credit loss 208 208 -
Equity-based compensation granted 192 192 -
Change in estimated acquisition liability 96 96 -
Depreciation 1,197 1,197 -
Amortization 24,945 24,945 -
Accretion of debt issuance costs 357 357 -
Non-cash lease expense 9 105 96

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities
Commissions and contingencies receivable (2,673) (2,673) -
Prepaid and other current assets 1,064 795 (269)
Notes receivable (451) (451) -
Contract and other liabilities (173) 646 819

   Accounts payable and accrued expenses 8,200 8,200 -
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities 617 617 -
Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities:

Capitalized software development costs (1,369) (1,369) -
Purchase of property and equipment (200) (200) -

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (1,569) (1,569) -
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Borrowings on line of credit 6,500 6,500 -
Repayments on line of credit (2,000) (2,000) -
Repayment on term loan (850) (850) -
Payment for previously acquired books of business (1,186) (1,186) -
Long term financing 762 762 -

Cash Flows from Financing Activities 3,226 3,226 -

[…]

the restated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2021, and December 31, 2020, the restated Statements of

Comprehensive Income (Loss), the restated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity, including retained earnings (deficit)

as of December 31, 2019, and the restated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2021, and

December 31, 2020. The amounts as previously reported for the years ended December 31, 2021, and December 31,

2020, were derived from our originally filed Financial Statements on April 21, 2022, and April 21, 2021, respectively.

BRIGHTWAY INSURANCE, LLC 2022 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

($ amounts in thousands unless otherwise indicated)

Page 12 of 35

  Brightway Insurance, LLC

 Statement of Financial Position

(in thousands)

   As of December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported  Reclassifications

Restatement

Adjustments

Accounting Policy

Adjustments

As Restated

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

available for use $ 10,573 $ - $ - $ - $ 10,573

Restricted cash  954  -  -  -  954

Deferred commission expense  175  (175)  -  -  -

Commissions and fees
receivable, net  6,810  -  3,558  -  10,368

Notes receivable, net  114  7  -  -  121

Notes receivable from related

party  -  -  -  -  -

Franchise fee receivable  83  -  -  -  83

Prepaid expenses  1,057  (7)  -  -  1,050

Other assets  128  (9)  -  -  119

Total current assets $ 19,894 $ (184) $ 3,558 $ - $ 23,268

Notes receivable, net current
portion  527  (7)  (64)  -  456

Goodwill, net  57  (23)  -  51  85

Finite-lived intangibles, net  716  23  -  -  739

Property and equipment, net  5,316  (216)  -  -  5,100

Right-of-use asset  -  -  -  3,686  3,686

Other assets, less current

portion  -  407  -  -  407

Total non-current assets $ 6,616 $ 184 $ (64) $ 3,737 $ 10,473

Total assets $ 26,510 $ - $ 3,494 $ 3,737 $ 33,741

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and

accrued expenses $ 2,001 $ 7,083 $ (285) $ - $ 8,799

Contract liabilities  -  636  -  -  636

Lease liability  -  -  -  882  882

Current portion of notes

payable  5,249  (2,375)  (64)  -  2,810

Commissions payable, net  7,094  (7,094)  -  -  -

Deferred revenue  636  (636)  -  -  -

Deferred contract fee revenue  195  (195)  -  -  -

Obligations to Seller  127  (127)  -  -  -

Total current liabilities $ 15,302 $ (2,708) $ (349) $ 882 $ 13,127

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities  -  138  -  -  138

Contract liabilities, less

current portion  -  473  -  -  473

Lease Liability  -  -  -  2,859  2,859

Line of credit  1,185  (1,185)  -  -  -

Territory rights obligation  -  -  -  -  -

Deferred contract fee

revenue, non-current  278  (278)  -  -  -

Obligations to Seller  -  -  -  -  -

Notes payable, net  23,500  (23,500)  -  -  -

Long-term debt, less current

portion  -  27,060  -  -  27,060

Non-current liabilities $ 24,963 $ 2,708 $ - $ 2,859 $ 30,530

Total liabilities $ 40,265 $ - $ (349) $ 3,741 $ 43,657

[…]

activities:

Borrowings from line of credit   1,160   -   -  -  1,160

Repayments to line of credit   (3,800)   -   -   -   (3,800)

Proceeds from PPP Loan   2,810   -   -   -   2,810

Borrowings (repayments) on debt   -   -   -   -   -

Debt payoff   (6,602)   6,602   -   -   -

Dividends   -   (6,602)   -   -   (6,602)

Net cash used in financing

activities:  $  (6,432)  $  -  $  -  $  -  $  (6,432)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and

cash equivalents and restricted cash   4,367   -   -   -   4,367

Cash and cash equivalents and

restricted cash, beginning of the

year   7,160   -   -   -   7,160

Cash and cash equivalents and

restricted cash, end of the year $  11,527  $  -  $  -  $  -  $  11,527

BRIGHTWAY INSURANCE, LLC 2022 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

($ amounts in thousands unless otherwise indicated)

Page 18 of 35

Brightway Insurance, LLC

Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands)

As Previously

Reported

Reclassifications

Adjustments

Restatement

Adjustments

Accounting Policy

Adjustments  As Restated

Cash flows from operating

activities:

Net Income $ 5,593 $ - $ (5,105) $ 58 $ 546

Adjustments to reconcile net income

to net cash provided by operating

activities:

(Gain) / Loss on disposal of assets   16   -   -   -

16

Policy Adjustment   (50)  (50)

Depreciation and Amortization  1,728  (1,728)  -  -  -

Bad debt reserve  114  -  (114)  -  -

Depreciation  -  1,303  -  -  1,303

PPP loan forgiveness  (2,810)  -  -  -  (2,810)

Amortization of intangible assets  -  425  -  (8)   417

Changes in operating assets and

liabilities:

Commissions and contingency
receivable  (2,495)  2,495  -  -  -

Commissions and fees receivable,

net  -  (2,495)  5,739  -  3,244

Prepaid expenses and other current

assets  32  (32)  -  -  -

Prepaid expenses and other assets  -  (52)  -  -  (52)

Notes receivable  (1,057)  -  295  -  (762)

Franchise fee receivable  -  83  -  -  83

Commissions payable  (1,817)  1,817  -  -  -

Contract liabilities and deferred

revenue  (101)  101  -  -  -

Contract liabilities  -  (101)  -  -  (101)
Accounts payable and accrued

expenses  4,342  (1,816)  (726)  -  1,800

Net cash provided by operating

activities: $  3,545  $   - $  89 $  -  $

3,634

Cash flows from investing activities:

Payment for acquired books of

business   (89)   (89)

Purchase of property and equipment  (1,913)  (806)  -  -  (2,719)

Purchase of other investing asset  (806)  806  -  -  -

Payments of territory rights

obligation  (127)  -  -  -  (127)

Net cash used in investing

activities: $ (2,846) $ - $ (89) $ - $ (2,935)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Borrowings on debt  31,178  -  -  -  31,178

Repayments to debt  (30,389)  (27,850)  -  -  (58,239)

Contributions to members  35,836  (35,836)  -  -  -

Dividend   (13,587)   (13,587)

Capital Contribution  -  35,836  -  -  35,836

Distributions to members  (13,587)  13,587  -  -  -

Debt payoff  (27,850)  27,850  -  -  -

Net cash used in financing

activities:  $  (4,812)  $  -  $  -  $  -  $

(4,812)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and

cash equivalents and restricted cash   (4,113)   -   -  -

(4,113)

Cash and cash equivalents and

restricted cash, beginning of the year   11,527   -   -   -